Betriebsanleitung / Operating Instructions
PILOT WA 98
Automatische Extrusionspistole
 Automatic extrusion gun
32
13a
Seite	   4 - 15
Page	 16 - 27

Fax:	+49(0)202 / 787 - 2217
www.walther-pilot.de • e-mail: info@walther-pilot.de
Typenbezeichnung Automatische Extrusionspistole PILOT WA 98
PILOT WA 98	 V 20 398
Verwendungszweck Verarbeitung extrudierbarer Materialien
Angewandte Normen und Richtlinien
EG-Maschinenrichtlinien 2006/42/EG
2014/34/EU (ATEX Richtlinien)
DIN EN ISO 12100
DIN EN 1953	 DIN EN 13463-1
DIN EN 1127-1	 DIN EN 13463-5
Spezifikation im Sinne der Richtlinie 2014/34/EU
Kategorie  2 Gerätebezeichnung II 2 G c T 5 Tech.File,Ref.:
2410
Bevollmächtigt mit der Zusammenstellung der technischen Unterlagen:
Nico Kowalski, WALTHER Spritz- und Lackiersysteme GmbH, Kärntner Str. 18 - 30
D- 42327 Wuppertal
Besondere Hinweise :
Das Produkt ist zum Einbau in ein anderes Gerät bestimmt. Die Inbetriebnahme ist
so lange untersagt, bis die Konformität des Endproduktes mit der Richtlinie
2006/42/EG festgestellt ist.
Wuppertal, den 05. September 2017
Name: Torsten Bröker
Stellung im Betrieb: Leiter der Konstruktion und Entwicklung
Diese Erklärung ist keine Zusicherung von Eigenschaften im Sinne der Produkthaftung. Die Sicherheitshinweise
der Produktdokumentation sind zu beachten.
ppa.
Inhaltsverzeichnis
	 Explosionszeichnung	  2
	 Konformitätserklärung	  5
	 Ersatzteilliste	  6
1	 Allgemeines	  7
1.1	 Kennzeichnung der Modelle	  7
1.2	 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung	  7
1.3	 Sachwidrige Verwendung	  8
2	 Technische Beschreibung	  8
3	 Sicherheitshinweise	  8
3.1	 Kennzeichnung der Sicherheitshinweise	  8
3.2	 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise	  9
4	 Montage	  9
4.1	 Extrusionspistole befestigen	 10
4.2	 Versorgungsleitungen anschließen	 10
5	 Bedienung	 10
5.1	 Sicherheitshinweise	 10
5.2	 Inbetrieb- und Außerbetriebsetzen	 11
5.3	 Materialdruck regulieren	 11
5.4	 Steuerluftdruck regulieren	 11
6	 Reinigung und Wartung	 11
6.1	 Sicherheitshinweise	 11
6.2	 Grundreinigung	 12
6.3	 Routinereinigung	 13
7	 Instandsetzung	 13
7.1	 Materialdüse austauschen	 13
7.2	 Materialnadel und Membrane austauschen 	 14
7.3	 Kolbenfeder und O-Ringe austauschen	 14
7.4	 Materialfilter wechseln	 14
8	 Fehlersuche und -beseitigung	 14
9	 Entsorgung	 15
10	 Technische Daten 	 15
76
Ersatzteilliste
PILOT WA 98
V 20 398
Pos. Bezeichnung Stck Ersatzteilnummer
1 Materialdüse 1 V 20 398 01 203
2 O-Ring 1 V 09 103 33 001
3 Innensechskantschraube 4 V 20 396 08 100
4 Vorderteil 1 V 20 396 01 100
5 Doppelnippel 1 V 00 101 01 003
6 Materialnadel kompl. 1 V 20 398 02 203
7 Druckfeder 1 V 20 355 17 003
8 Membrane 1 V 09 230 03 000
9 Stützscheibe kompl. 1 V 20 355 15 000

Fax:	 +49 (0) 202 787-2217
www.walther-pilot.de • email: info@walther-pilot.de
Type designation Automatic extrusion gun PILOT WA 98
PILOT WA 98	 V 20 398
Purpose of use Processing of extrudable materials
Applied standards and directives
EU-Mechanical Engineering Directives 2006/42/EC
2014/34/EU (ATEX Directives)
DIN EN ISO 12100
DIN EN 1953	 DIN EN 13463-1
DIN EN 1127-1	 DIN EN 13463-5
Specifications according to Directive 2014/34/EU
Category 2 Equipment
designation II 2 G c T 5 Tech.File,Ref.:
2410
Authorized to compile the technical documentation:
Nico Kowalski, WALTHER Spritz- und Lackiersysteme GmbH, Kärntner Str. 18 - 30
D-42327 Wuppertal
Special remarks :
The named product is intended for installation in other equipment. Commissioning
is prohibited until such time as the end product has been proved to conform to the
provision of  the Directives 2006/42/EC.
Wuppertal, the 5th of September 2017
Name: Torsten Bröker
Position in the company: Head of Design and Development
This declaration does not represent a promise of properties according to product liability. The safety instructions
of the product documentation must be observed.
p.p.
Table of contents
	 Explosion drawing	  2
	 Declaration of conformity	 17
	 Spare parts list	 18
1	 General	 19
1.1	 Identification of models	 19
1.2	 Intended use	 19
1.3	 Inappropriate use	 20
2	 Technical description	 20
3	 Safety instructions	 20
3.1	 Identification of safety instructions	 20
3.2	 General safety instructions	 21
4	 Assembly	 21
4.1	 Mounting the extrusion gun	 22
4.2	 Connecting supply lines	 22
5	 Operation	 22
5.1	 Safety instructions	 22
5.2	 Start-up and shut-down	 23
5.3	 Material pressure regulation	 23
5.4	 Control air pressure regulation	 23
6	 Cleaning and maintenance	 23
6.1	 Safety instructions	 23
6.2	 Basic cleaning	 24
6.3	 Routine cleaning	 25
7	 Repair	 25
7.1	 Replacing material nozzle	 25
7.2	 Replacing material needle and diaphragm 	 26
7.3	 Replacing piston spring and O-ring	 26
7.4	 Replacing material filter	 26
8	 Troubleshooting and fault correction	 26
9	 Disposal	 27
10	 Technical data 	 27
1918
Spare parts list
PILOT WA 98
V 20 398
Item Designation Qty. Spare part number
1 Material nozzle 1 V 20 398 01 203
2 O-ring 1 V 09 103 33 001
3 Hexagon socket screw 4 V 20 396 08 100
4 Front part 1 V 20 396 01 100
5 Double nipple 1 V 00 101 01 003
6 Material needle comp. 1 V 20 398 02 203
7 Pressure spring 1 V 20 355 17 003
8 Diaphragm 1 V 09 230 03 000